

No. 19-231

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT R. REYNOLDS,
Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAM SMITH, Chief Probation Officer,
Amantonka Nation Probation Services,
JOHN MITCHELL, President, Amantonka Nation,
ELIZABETH NELSON, Chief Judge, Amantonka
Nation District Court,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Thirteenth Circuit

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Team No. 876
Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

I. STATEMENT OF THE PROCEEDINGS 3

II. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 6

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 7

ARGUMENT..... 9

I. ENROLLED TRIBAL MEMBER SATISFIED CONGRESS’S INTENT OF INDIAN IN VAWA..... 9

A. Congress has constitutional power over Indian affairs. Where Congress has not exerted authority, tribes maintain sovereign power..... 9

B. The Tribe has the power to establish criminal laws for its members..... 10

C. Petitioner is a Tribal member subject to Tribal law..... 10

i. The Tribe has the power to establish its enrollment criteria 10

ii. Petitioner completed Tribal enrollment. 12

II. EVEN IF PETITIONER’S CHOICE TO SUBJECT HIMSELF TO TRIBAL LAW AND THE TRIBE’S SOVEREIGN POWER TO DETERMINE ITS MEMBERSHIP ARE INSUFFICIENT TO ESTABLISH PETITIONER’S TRIBAL MEMBER STATUS FOR THIS PURPOSE, PETITIONER WAS PROPERLY PROSECUTED UNDER VAWA. 13

- A. VAWA sets forth eligible crimes for prosecution:
Petitioner’s crimes qualify. 13
- B. VAWA sets forth eligible connections for prosecution:
Petitioner’s ties qualify. 14
- III. PETITIONER’S COURT-APPOINTED ATTORNEY SATISFIES RELEVANT
LEGAL STANDARDS. 15
 - A. Petitioner’s counsel exceeded Tribal Code legal requirements. 16
 - B. Petitioner’s counsel exceeded ICRA legal requirements..... 16
 - C. Petitioner’s counsel exceeded VAWA legal requirements. 17
 - D. Petitioner did not show his counsel was ineffective. 21
- IV. NON-TEXTUAL RIGHTS TO COUNSEL DO NOT SUPERSEDE EXTRA-
CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS OF TRIBES. 21
 - A. Congress’s constitutional right to relax restrictions on tribes should not be
restricted by the Court..... 23
 - B. Rights to counsel do not redraw Indian country sovereignty. 24
- CONCLUSION..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Barnes v. White</i> , 494 F. Supp. 194 (N.D.N.Y. 1980)	20
<i>Burlington N.R. Co. v. Crow Tribal Council</i> , 940 F.2d 1239 (9th Cir. 1991)	17
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. 1 (1831)	9, 14
<i>Clark v. Va. Bd. of Bar Exam'rs</i> , 880 F. Supp. 430 (E.D. Va. 1995)	16
<i>Duro v. Reina</i> , 495 U.S. 676 (1990)	11
<i>Escobedo v. Illinois</i> , 378 U.S. 478 (1964)	20
<i>Foley v. Connelie</i> , 435 U.S. 291 (1978)	18
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	19, 20
<i>Lone Wolf v. Hitchcock</i> , 187 U.S. 553 (1903)	9
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1990)	18
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 415 U.S. 535 (1974)	18
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001)	17
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2584 (2015)	12
<i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe</i> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978)	5, 18
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978)	passim
<i>Schwartz v. Bd. of Bar Exam'rs of N.M.</i> , 353 U.S. 232 (1957)	16
<i>Snow v. Quinault Indian Nation</i> , 709 F.2d 1319 (9th Cir. 1983)	20
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	17
<i>Tom v. Sutton</i> , 533 F.2d 1101 (9th Cir. 1976)	15
<i>United States v. Bruce</i> , 394 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 2005)	11
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	18
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 572 U.S. 157 (2014)	12
<i>United States v. Kagama</i> , 118 U.S. 375 (1886)	9
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004)	10, 18
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 45 U.S. 567 (1846)	10
<i>United States v. Stymiest</i> , 581 F.3d 759 (8th Cir. 2009)	11
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Indian Reservation</i> , 447 U.S. 134 (1980)	11
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. 515 (1832)	18

STATUTES

105 Stat. 646 (1990)	19
11 Stat. 329 (1858)	15
18 U.S.C. § 1151 (1948)	10
18 U.S.C. § 1152 (1948)	10
18 U.S.C. § 1153 (1885)	10, 16
18 U.S.C. § 3005 (1948)	19
18 U.S.C. § 3242 (1948)	16
25 U.S.C. § 1301 (1968)	10, 14, 19
25 U.S.C. § 1302 (1968)	19

25 U.S.C. § 1302 (c)(2) (1968).....	15
25 U.S.C. § 1303 (1968).....	19
25 U.S.C. § 1304 (2013).....	passim
25 U.S.C. § 1304 (a)(2)(2013).....	13
25 U.S.C. § 1304 (b)(1) (2013).....	12, 15
25 U.S.C. § 1304 (b)(4)(B) (2013)	5
25 U.S.C. § 1360 (1953).....	10
25 U.S.C. § 264 (1882).....	15
Pascua Yaqui Tribal Code 3 § 2-2-310 (2013).....	16
Tulalip Tribal Code § 2.25.070(3)(a) (2018).....	16

REGULATIONS

25 C.F.R. § 11.114 (2012)	10
---------------------------------	----

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. XIV	5, 19
------------------------------	-------

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

<i>Draft Legislation to Protect Native Children and Promote Public Safety in Indian Country: Oversight Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Indian Affairs, 114th Cong. (May 18, 2016) (testimony of Dir. Tracy Toulou, Office of Tribal Justice)</i>	13
H.R. Doc. No. 2 (1845).....	11
H.R. Doc. No. 229 (1839).....	11
H.R. Rep. No. 112-480 (2012).....	5
<i>Hearings on S. 961-68 and S.J. Res. 40 Before the Subcomm. on Constitutional Rights of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 89th Cong. 212-13 (1965)</i>	20
S. Journal, 31st Cong., 1st Sess. (1849).....	11
S. Rep. No. 115-398 (2018).....	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bethany R. Berger, “ <i>Power Over This Unfortunate Race</i> ”: <i>Race, Politics and Indian Law in United States v. Rogers</i> , 45 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1957 (2004).....	11
Felix Cohen, <i>Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> (1942).....	9
Felix Cohen, <i>Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> (LexisNexis 2012).....	11, 16, 19
Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 5.5 cmt. (2018).....	14
National Congress of American Indians, <i>VAWA's 2013 Special Domestic Violence Criminal Jurisdiction Five-Year Report</i> (2018)	15
Paul Spruhan, <i>A Legal History of Blood Quantum in Federal Indian Law to 1935</i> , 51 S.D. L. Rev. 1 (2006).....	11
Pilot Project for Tribal Jurisdiction Over Crimes of Domestic Violence, 78 Fed. Reg. 35,963 (June 14, 2013).....	15
Stephen Gillers, <i>One Lasting Change: Bar Association's Ethics Rules</i> , N.Y. Times, July 11, 2016, https://nyti.ms/2DCVfYE	1
